

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

3M COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 166189

Court of Appeals No. 364067

Court of Claims No. 21-78-MZ

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES,
AND ENERGY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES A
RULING THAT A PROVISION OF
THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE,
RULE OR REGULATION, OR
OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL
ACTION IS INVALID.**

Christopher J. Walker (P86632)
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
SCHOOL OF LAW
701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-3091
(734) 763-3812
chris.j.walker@umich.edu

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO THE
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court of Appeals and Court of Claims Correctly Concluded that EGLE
 Violated the Procedural Requirements of the APA..... 5

 II. EGLE’s Final Rule Is Unlawful and Should Be Set Aside as Arbitrary and
 Capricious Under the APA. 9

 III. The APA’s Requirements that Agencies Engage in Reasoned
 Decisionmaking and Assess Regulatory Costs Advance Good
 Administrative Governance. 11

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	9
<i>Clam Lake Twp. v. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul. Affs./State Boundary</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 500 Mich. 362 (2017).....	5
<i>Detroit Base Coal. for Hum. Rts. of Handicapped v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 431 Mich. 172 (1988)	5, 11, 12
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	14
<i>Home Box Off. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (per curiam)	10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 12
<i>Perez v. Mort. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	10
<i>Westervelt v Natural Resources Comm.</i> , 402 Mich. 412 (1978).....	12
Statutes	
Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, MCL 24.201 <i>et seq.</i>	v
MCL 24.245.....	passim
MCL 24.306.....	5, 9

MCL 324.20120a..... 6, 7

Other Authorities

EGLÉ, Press Release, Michigan Adopts Strict PFAS in Drinking Water
Standards (June 22, 2020) 7

Kevin M. Stack, *The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery*, 116 Yale L.J.
952 (2007)..... 10

Paul Rose & Christopher J. Walker, *Examining the SEC’s Proxy Advisor
Rule* (U.S. Chamber Report, 2020) 13

Solomon Bienenfeld, *Michigan Administrative Law* (1978) 11, 12

Rules

MCR 7.212..... 15

MCR 7.305..... 5

MCR 7.312..... 1
